## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1971

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 16

(By Africainating on the ) Committee in Finance)

PASSED april 78, 1971

In Effect Passage

THEO IN THE OFFICE

THE D. LOCKER LEED, NO

SECRETARY OF STATE

THE LAKE 4-30-77

126

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 126

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed April 28, 1971; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making supplementary appropriations of surplus public money out of the treasury.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That notwithstanding, and in addition to, section three-a of an act of the Legislature, Enrolled Committee Substitute for Senate Bill No. 142, known as the Budget Bill for 1971-72, passed March sixteenth, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one and signed into law by the governor, the same being supplemental to chapter five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seventy, known as the Budget Bill for 1970-71, the item set forth below in this section is ap-

propriated from the state fund, general revenue, for fiscal year 1970-71, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this section. By Executive Message No. 16, dated March fifteen, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, the governor transmitted to the Legislature a revised statement of the state fund, general revenue for fiscal year 1970-71, revised as of March fifteen, one thousand nine hundred seventy-one, in which it is stated that the estimated revenue in the state fund, general revenue, for fiscal year 1970-71, will be \$302,458,234.00. Therefore, the governor shall continue to review the revenue in the state fund, general revenue from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred seventy, to the date the appropriation under this section is expected to be made available for expenditure and determine whether, in his opinion, the revenue in the state fund, general revenue then in prospect or on hand will be sufficient to meet all appropriations from the state fund, general revenue under the budget bill for fiscal year 1970-71, and make a finding with respect thereto. In the event that such findings shall show sufficient revenue in prospect or on hand to meet all other appropriations made from the state fund, general revenue under the budget bill for fiscal year 1970-71, the governor may,

from any excess over and above the amount required to meet all such appropriations, release the following item, if available funds will permit:

Item No. 5: Department of Natural Resources, to the extent of any surplus in excess of said sum of \$302,458,234.00, up to a maximum surplus of \$403,656.00:

## Acct. No. 565:

Park and recreation \$205,925.00

Water resources 197,731.00

Any unexpended balance remaining in these appropriations at the close of the fiscal year 1970-71 is hereby reappropriated to each respective account for expenditure during the fiscal year 1971-72. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

the foregoing bin is correctly enforced.
Lucel h Bene
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Howar Myres
Clerk of the Senate
Of Blankenship
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Christant.
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
Speaker House of Delegates

The within Approved this the 29th day of April , 1971.

Auda Share h.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 4/29/7/Time  $12:30 \times m$ 

12.30 p.m.